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COUNCIL 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON THURSDAY,  3 MARCH, 2011 

 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor M Fearn) (in the Chair) 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Cummins) (Vice 
Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Blackburn, Booth, Brady, 
Brennan, Brodie - Browne, Byrne, Byrom, Carr, 
K. Cluskey, L. Cluskey, Cuthbertson, Dodd, Doran, 
Dorgan, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Dutton, Fairclough, 
Lord Fearn, Friel, Gibson, Griffiths, Glover, 
Gustafson, Hands, Hardy, Hill, Howe, Ibbs, Jones, 
Kelly, Kerrigan, Maher, Mahon, C Mainey, 
S. Mainey, McGinnity, McGuire, McIvor, Moncur, 
Papworth, Parry, Pearson, Porter, Preece, Preston, 
B. Rimmer, D. Rimmer, Robertson, Shaw, Sumner, 
Tattersall, Tonkiss, Tweed, Veidman and Webster 

 
75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw, Fenton, Hough, 
Hubbard, Larkin, Sir Ron Watson and Weavers. 
 
76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member Minute No. Reason Action 
    
Councillor 
Booth 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
Member of the Meols 
Cop Youth Club 
Management 
Committee which is 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Brennan 

79(2) - Matters raised 
by the Public 

Prejudicial - He is a 
Non-Executive Director 
of Sefton New 
Directions Limited 
which is referred to in 
the petition submitted 
to the Council 

Left the room 
during the 
consideration of 
the item 
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Councillor 
Brennan 

88 – Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal – He is 
employed by Sefton 
Council for Voluntary 
Service which is 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Brady 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - His wife is 
the Chair of the Sefton 
Women’s Advisory 
Network which is 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Carr 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
Member of the Unite 
Union which is affected 
by proposals in the 
report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Cummins 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
Trustee of the Sefton 
Council for Voluntary 
Service which is 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Doran 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
Council representative 
on the Sefton Council 
for Voluntary Service 
which is affected by 
proposals in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Fairclough 

83 - Treasury 
Management Policy 
and Strategy 2011/12 

Personal - His 
employer is referred to 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
M. Fearn 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - She is a 
Governor of Linaker 
Primary School which 
is affected by 
proposals in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Friel 

79(2) - Matters raised 
by the Public 

Personal - He is a 
Member of the GMB 
Union which is affected 
by issues referred to in 
the petition submitted 
to the Council 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 
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Councillor 
Friel 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
Member of the GMB 
Union which is affected 
by proposals in the 
report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Gustafson 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - She is a 
Member of the Unison 
Union which is affected 
by proposals in the 
report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Hands 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
member of the Birkdale 
Youth Club 
Management 
Committee which is 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Hardy 

85 - Capital 
Programme 

Personal - She is a 
Member of the GMB 
Union which is affected 
by proposals in the 
report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Hardy 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - She is a 
Governor of the 
Springwell Park 
Primary School which 
is affected by 
proposals in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Hill 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
Council representative 
on the Sefton Council 
for Voluntary Service 
and a Patron of the 
Crosby Festival of 
Music, Dancing and 
Drama which are 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 
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Councillor 
Howe 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
Governor of Hudson 
Primary School and a 
Member of the Aintree 
Youth Club 
Management 
Committee which are 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Kerrigan 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - She is a 
Council representative 
on the Community 
Foundation for 
Merseyside and a 
Member of the GMB 
Union which are 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
McGuire 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - She is a 
Trustee of Sefton 
Pensioners Advocacy 
Centre which is 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
McGinnity 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
Member of the Unite 
Union which is affected 
by proposals in the 
report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Moncur 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - His wife’s 
employer is referred to 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Parry 

79(2) - Matters raised 
by the Public 

Prejudicial - She is a 
Non-Executive Director 
of Sefton New 
Directions Limited 
which is referred to in 
the petition submitted 
to the Council 

Left the room 
during the 
consideration of 
the item 
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Councillor 
Porter 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - She is a 
Council representative 
on the Sefton Council 
for Voluntary Service 
which is affected by 
proposals in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
B. Rimmer 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
Foundation Governor 
of Bishop David 
Sheppard Primary 
School which is 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
D. Rimmer 

79(2) - Matters raised 
by the Public 

Prejudicial - He is a 
Non-Executive Director 
of Sefton New 
Directions Limited 
which is referred to in 
the petition submitted 
to the Council 

Left the room 
during the 
consideration of 
the item 

    
Councillor 
D. Rimmer 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - One of his 
relatives is employed 
by Parenting 2000, 
Southport which is 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Robertson 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
Member of the Aintree 
Youth Club 
Management 
Committee and a 
friend of his works at 
the Linaker Children’s 
Centre which are 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Councillor 
Shaw 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - His son is 
employed by Sefton 
Library Service and he 
is a Governor of 
Farnborough Road 
Infant School which 
are affected by 
proposals in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 
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Councillor 
Sumner 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
Member of the Meols 
Cop Youth Club 
Management 
Committee which is 
affected by proposals 
in the report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

    
Margaret 
Carney 
Chief 
Executive 

79(2) - Matters raised 
by the Public 

Prejudicial - She is a 
Non-Executive Director 
of Sefton New 
Directions Limited 
which is referred to in 
the petition submitted 
to the Council 

Left the room 
during the 
consideration of 
the item 

    
Peter 
Morgan, 
Strategic 
Director, 
Children, 
Schools 
and 
Families 

88 - Transformation 
Programme and 
Final Revenue 
Budget Options 
2011/12 

Personal - He is a 
Director of the Greater 
Merseyside 
Connexions Service 
which is affected by 
proposals in the report 

Stayed in the 
room during the 
consideration of 
the item  

 
77. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 27 January 2011 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
78. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
Death of Former Councillor Mrs Edith Mildred Monk 
 
The Mayor reported on the recent sad death of former Councillor Mrs Edith 
Mildred Monk who served Southport Number 10 Ward (Meols) from 1974 until 
1986, and will be remembered for her involvement with the Education Committee. 
 
A Service was held for Mrs Monk at Southport Crematorium on 2 February 2011 
which the Mayor attended on behalf of the Borough. 
 
Additional Agenda Item 
 
The Mayor reported that an additional item would be considered under Minute No. 
92 to deal with the selection of the Deputy Chair for 2011/12 and the amendments 
which would need to be made to the Council's Constitution. 
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79. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  

 
1) The Mayor reported that a petition with 21,557 signatures had been 

submitted objecting to the decision taken by the Council on 27 January 
2011 to stop the funding of seven Local Authority Youth Clubs, cease the 
Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme and reduce funding for Tier 2 Youth 
Services.  A copy of the supporting statement submitted with the petition 
had been included in the agenda for the meeting. 

 

 In accordance with the Council's Petition Scheme, Mr J. Wilson of 
Southport, the lead petitioner, made a statement in support of the petition. 

 
Councillor Robertson referred to the decision taken by Cabinet earlier that 
day (Cabinet Minute No. 240 refers) relating to Youth Services which would 
be subject to further discussion under Minute 88 below, and a debate took 
place on the content of the petition. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor 
Brodie-Browne and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the petition be noted. 

 
2) The Mayor reported that another petition with 2,965 signatures had been 

submitted requesting the Council to reduce and/or defer the amount 
required from Sefton New Directions, to allow further and proper 
meaningful discussions to take place around service provision and terms 
and conditions.  A copy of the supporting statement submitted with the 
petition had been included in the agenda for the meeting. 

 
In accordance with the Council's Petition Scheme, Mr. G. Williams, the 
Branch Secretary of Unison, the lead petitioner, made a statement in 
support of the petition. 
 
Following debate on the content of the petition, it was then moved by 
Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-Browne and 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the petition be noted; and 
 
(2)  independent officers submit a report on the implications of taking the 

action requested in the petition to the Cabinet for consideration. 
 

3) The Mayor reported that a member of the public had submitted a question 
to the Leader of the Council in accordance with the provisions in the 
Council and Committee Procedure Rules. 

 
 Mr T. Dawson of Southport put the following question to the Leader of the 

Council, Councillor Robertson: 
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 "There are presently 22 local government wards within the local 
government area administered by Sefton MBC, with an average electorate 
of just under 10,000.  However, several wards have electorates which are 
nearer to 9,000 and one or two are closer to 8,000.  Has Sefton MBC any 
plans to ask the Electoral Commission to initiative a Review of the local 
government representation in the District to consider a reduction in the 
number of wards to 21?" 

 
Councillor Robertson gave the following response: 
 
“May I thank Mr. Dawson for raising this important matter. My view is that 
as far as reasonably possible the electorate of each Sefton ward should be 
closely matched.  Recent boundary reviews have shown that whilst some 
wards increase in electorate/population others decrease, so in short 
periods of time (just a few years in fact) the electorate of some wards can 
become unbalanced from the average size of ward.  I am more than happy 
to pursue this matter further with the Boundary Commission.” 
 
Mr. Dawson put a supplementary question enquiring if and when any 
representations would be made to the Boundary Commission.  Councillor 
Robertson indicated that the current statutory provisions do not permit a 
reduction of Councillors from 3 to 2 in each Ward within the areas of 
Metropolitan Councils and the next time that the Council could submit a 
request to the Boundary Commission for an electoral review would be in 
2012/13. 

 
80. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

 
The Council considered a written question from Councillor Jones to the Cabinet 
Member - Corporate Services relating to the provision of IT equipment for 
Members of the Council and a written question from Councillor P. Dowd to the 
Cabinet Member – Children’s Services relating to Netherton Activity Centre and 
the responses made by the Cabinet Members.  One supplementary question was 
put and responded to. 
 
81. MODERNISING DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
Further to Minute Nos. 215 and 247 of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 17 
February and 3 March 2011, the Council considered the report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive which provided details of proposed changes to the democratic 
processes, including the Programme of Meetings for 2011/12 in order to meet the 
savings agreed by the Council on 16 December 2010. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-Browne 
and 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
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(2) approval be given to the Scheme of Delegation for Cabinet Members being 
revised in the Council Constitution to allow all non-key decisions to be 
delegated to Cabinet Members; 

 
(3) approval be given to the Programme of Meetings for the Council and 

Regulatory Committees; Overview and Scrutiny Committees; and 
Members' Briefings for the 2011/12 Municipal Year, as set out in Appendix 
C of the report; 

 
(4) approval be given to the cancellation of the meetings set out in paragraph 

4.7 of the report; and 
 
(5) approval be given to the Programme of Meetings for Area Committees for 

the 2011/12 Municipal Year, as set out in Appendix D of the report. 
 
82. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  

 
Further to Minute No. 15 of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 3 
February 2011 and Minute No. 214 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 
February 2011, the Council considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Services on proposals submitted by the Independent Remuneration Panel for a 
reduction in the 2011/12 Scheme of Members' Allowances. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-Browne 
and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to 
 
(1) the recommendations made by the Independent Remuneration Panel in 

paragraph 2.2 of the report; 
 
(2) the changes being implemented with effect from 1 April 2011; 
 
(3) the proposed Scheme of Members' Allowances set out in Annex A of the 

report; and 
 
(4) the Independent Remuneration Panel being asked to formally review the 

full Members' Allowances Scheme during 2011/12. 
 
83. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2011/12  

 
Further to Minute No. 236 of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 March 2011, the 
Council considered a report of the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer on the 
proposed procedures and strategy to be adopted in respect of the Council's 
Treasury Management Function in 2011/12. 
 
At its meeting held earlier that day, the Cabinet had considered the report and 
endorsed the recommendations set out in the report. 
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It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-Browne 
and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to: 
 
(1) the Treasury Management Policy Document for 2011/12; 
 
(2) the Treasury Management Strategy Document for 2011/12; 
 
(3) the amendment to Banking arrangements contained within the Financial 

Procedures Rules of the Constitution; 
 
(4) the Money Laundering Policy Document; and 
 
(5) the option set out in Section 5 of the report being used as the basis for the 

calculation of the Minimum Revenue Provision or Debt Repayment in 
2011/12. 

 
84. THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL 

AUTHORITIES - PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2011/12  

 
Further to Minute No. 237 of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 March 2011, the 
Council considered the report of the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer on 
proposals to establish the Prudential Indicators required under the Prudential 
Code of Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  This would enable the Council to 
effectively manage its capital Finance Activities, and comply with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Prudential Code of Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities. 
 
At its meeting held earlier that day, the Cabinet had considered the report and 
endorsed the recommendations set out in the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-Browne 
and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to: 
 
(1) the Prudential Indicators detailed in the report, and summarised in Annex 

A, as the basis for compliance with The Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities; 

 
(2) the amendment of relevant Prudential Indicators in the event that any 

unsupported borrowing is approved as part of the 2011/12 Revenue 
Budget; and 

 
(3) delegated authority being granted to the Head of Corporate Finance and 

ICT to manage the authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for external 
debt as detailed in Section 5 of the report. 
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85. CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
Further to Minute No. 238 of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 March 2011, the 
Council considered a joint report of the Interim Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT and the Strategic Directors for Communities, Social Care and Wellbeing and 
Children, Schools and Families, which set out the latest position in respect of the 
2010/11 Capital Programme and its implications into 2011/12.  The report also 
gave details of the capital resource notifications received from Central 
Government. 
  
The report also set out proposals for the amendment of the Council Constitution to 
improve the accountability and management of the Capital Programme. 
  
The Cabinet also considered an addendum to the report produced by the 
Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families, seeking approval for Phase 2 
of the Aintree Davenhill Scheme to be progressed. 
  
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-Browne: 
  
That: 
  
(1) the revised phasing of the ongoing Capital Programme as shown in Annex 

A of the report be approved; 
  
(2) approval be given to the inclusion of the Leisure and Tourism capital 

schemes, funded from specific capital resources and outlined in paragraph 
2.4 of the report, in the 2010/11 Capital Programme; 

  
(3) the proposals outlined in section 3 of the report to change the Scheme of 

Delegation in the Council Constitution be approved; 
  
(4) approval be given to the allocations detailed in paragraph 4.5.1 of the 

report being  utilised by the relevant service, with proposals for their use 
reported in line with the changes to the Constitution as referred to in (3) 
above; 

  
(5) the approval by the Environment Agency of the Regional Coastal 

Monitoring Programme 2011/16 as outlined in paragraph 4.5.11 of the 
report be noted; and 

  
(6) approval be given to the inclusion of the funding identified in paragraph 1.3 

of the addendum to the report for the completion of Aintree Davenhill 
Phase 2 works. 

  
An amendment was then moved by Councillor Hands and seconded by Councillor 
Shaw that the motion be amended by the addition of the following text: 
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"(7) That the Council does not proceed with the Southport Market refurbishment 
and that the item be removed from the Capital programme, and a report be 
submitted to the Cabinet on the future operation of the Market.” 

  
Following debate, on a show of hands, the amendment was lost by 33 votes to 
26. 
  
Following further debate, on a show of hands, the Substantive Motion was carried, 
and it was 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the revised phasing of the ongoing Capital Programme as shown in Annex 

A of the report be approved; 
  
(2) approval be given to the inclusion of the Leisure and Tourism capital 

schemes, funded from specific capital resources and outlined in paragraph 
2.4 of the report, in the 2010/11 Capital Programme; 

  
(3) the proposals outlined in section 3 of the report to change the Scheme of 

Delegation in the Council Constitution be approved; 
  
(4) approval be given to the allocations detailed in paragraph 4.5.1 of the 

report being  utilised by the relevant service, with proposals for their use 
reported in line with the changes to the Constitution as referred to in (3) 
above; 

  
(5) the approval by the Environment Agency of the Regional Coastal 

Monitoring Programme 2011/16 as outlined in paragraph 4.5.11 of the 
report be noted; and 

  
(6) approval be given to the inclusion of the funding identified in paragraph 1.3 

of the addendum to the report for the completion of Aintree Davenhill 
Phase 2 works. 

  
86. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003 - CHIEF FINANCIAL 

OFFICER'S REQUIREMENTS  

 
Further to Minute No. 239 of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 March 2011, the 
Council considered the report of the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
which provided an assessment on the robustness of the estimates, the adequacy 
of the financial reserves and the longer term revenue and capital plans based on 
the proposals in the report on the Transformation Programme to be considered 
under Minute No. 88. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-Browne 
and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
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87. STATEMENTS BY PARTY GROUP LEADERS  

 
The Leaders of the three Political Groups, Councillors Robertson, P. Dowd and 
Parry made statements and outlined the policies of their respective Groups in 
respect of the budget for 2011/12. 
 
88. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME AND FINAL REVENUE 

BUDGET OPTIONS 2011/12  

 
Further to Minute No. 240 of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 March 2011, the 
Council considered the report of the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer on 
proposals to finalise the 2011/12 Budget within the prioritisation framework agreed 
by the Council. 
  
 The Mayor referred to the copy of the Cabinet resolution on this issue (Cabinet 
Minute 240 refers) which had been circulated around the Council Chamber, and 
which incorporated details of the following corrections to the report, which do not 
affect the total budget figure: 
  
Paragraph 7.1 Coast and Countryside value should read £306,000 
  

Arts and Cultural Services value should read 
£497,000; and 

  
Appendix B - Item 7.1.9 Arts and Culture should read £497,000 in 

2011/12 
  
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Parry: 
  
That the recommendations set out in Minute No. 240 of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on 3 March 2011, as circulated to Members of the Council be approved. 
  
A lengthy debate took place on the content of the Cabinet recommendation.   
  
On a show of hands, the motion was carried by 36 votes to 23 and it was 
   
RESOLVED:   That 
  
(1) the progress to date on the Transformation Programme be noted; 
  
(2) the Neighbourhoods and Safer/Stronger Communities Review be 

approved; it be confirmed that their activities be funded to the value of 
£1.2m and officers be mandated to commence a consultation process with 
partners, key stakeholders, employees and Trade Unions, including the 
issue of relevant statutory and contractual notifications; 

  
(3) approval be given to the additional savings/budget adjustments outlined in 

paragraph 3.1 of the report and totalling £0.95m; 
  
(4) approval be given to the further savings proposals relating to management 

and support costs set out in paragraph 4 of the report and officers be 
mandated to continue/commence the consultation process with suppliers, 
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employees and Trade Unions, with a view to realising the reduction in costs 
identified, including the issue of relevant statutory and contractual 
notifications; 

  
(5) the balance of Management and Support savings yet to be identified be 

noted and officers be requested to report back on specific proposals to 
meet this target; 

  
(6) the update on Terms and Conditions and the Social Care Funding be noted 

and approval be given to the inclusion of the savings within the final 
approved budget; 

  
(7) the assessment of Tier 2 services in line with the previous resolution of 

Council and the specific savings proposals set out in Appendix B of the 
report be approved subject to the deletion of the savings relating to 
Targeted Youth and Detached Youth Work, and Officers be mandated to 
continue the consultation process with relevant stakeholders, employees 
and Trade Unions, with a view to realising the reduction in costs identified; 

  
(8) the shortfall of £0.30m on the savings achievable from Tier 3 in 2011/12 

only be noted, subject to a combined saving target of £1m being applied to 
all Youth Service activities in 2012/13 with a part year effect of £500,000 in 
2011/12 and a redesign of the Youth Service being undertaken to ensure 
that the savings are met and that our most vulnerable young people are 
protected whilst still enabling an element of universal service; 

  
(9) the cessation of externally funded activity set out in Appendix D of the 

report due to the reduction in Government funding be approved and 
Officers be mandated to continue the consultation process with relevant 
stakeholders, employees and Trade Unions, with a view to realising the 
reduction in costs identified; 

  
(10) a savings target of £0.9m in 2011/12 to be applied to the Strategic Review 

of Sure Start Children’s Centres be approved and that areas identified for 
saving be brought forward at the earliest opportunity and not left until the 
final report stage; 

  
(11) approval be given to any Children's Centre savings target for future years 

being kept under review; 
  
(12) approval be given to the Children's Centres savings target in 2011/12 being 

underwritten by one-off resources; 
  
(13) approval be given to the value of this reserve being reduced should the 

2010/11 underspend be less than £2m; 
  
(14) approval be given to the Reserve being allocated at the discretion of the 

Cabinet; 
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(15) approval be given to the overall budget as detailed in Appendix C of the 
report, including the use of £4m of one-off resources funded from the re-
appropriation of earmarked reserves, subject to: 

  

• the addition of £402,000 in each of the financial years 2011/12 and 
2012/13 for the budgets for Items 168 - Targeted Youth Work and 
169 - Detached Youth Work 

  

• the addition of £500,000 in the budget for 2011/12 only for items 182 
- Centre Based Youth Work and 183 - Duke of Edinburgh 

  

• the reduction of £900,000 in each of the financial years 2011/12 and 
2012/13 for item 193 - Sure Start Children's Centres Cost of Service 

  

• the creation of a Budget Pressure Reserve of £1.6m from one-off 
resources to be used to underpin potential increased demand or 
pressure in the budget and primarily in adult and children's social 
care; and 

  
(16) it be noted that a significant budget gap remains in 2012/13 and that work 

must begin immediately to identify options for bridging this gap. 
 
89. COUNCIL TAX RECOMMENDATION 2011/12  

 
Further to Minute No. 241 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3 March 2011, the 
Council considered the report of the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer on 
the level of levies and precepts set for 2011/12 and the proposed Council Tax for 
2011/12, based on the budget resolutions referred to in Minute No. 88 above. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-Browne 
and 
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
(1) it be noted that at its meeting on 27 January 2011, the Council calculated 

the following amounts for the year 2011/2012 in accordance with 
regulations made under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992:  

  
(a) 93,075.91 Band D equivalent properties, being the amount calculated by 

the Council, in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
as its council tax base for the year. 
 

(b) The amounts below, being the amounts calculated by the Council in 
accordance with regulation 6 of the Regulations as the amounts of its 
council tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which 
special items (Parish Council Precepts) relate. 
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Parish Council Tax Base 
(Band D Equivalent Properties) 

Aintree Village 2,287.05 

Formby 9,478.63 

Hightown    887.78 

Ince Blundell    194.56 

Little Altcar    287.83 

Lydiate 2,260.07 

Maghull 7,148.48 

Melling 1,092.33 

Sefton    246.68 

Thornton    819.14 

  
(2) that the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 

2011/2012 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992:  

  
(a) £631,001,916 Being the aggregate amounts which the Council estimates for 

the items set out in Section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act.  

(b) £386,289,098 Being the aggregate amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act.  

(c) £244,712,818 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 2(b) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its 
budget requirement for the year.  

(d) £125,841,720 Being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates 
will be payable for the year into its General Fund in respect of 
redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue support grant, and 
reduced by the amount of any sum which the Council estimates 
will be transferred from its General Fund to its Collection Fund 
(in respect of a Council Tax Deficit) in accordance with the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended by the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992).  

(e) £1,277.14 Being the amount at 2(c) above less the amount at 2(d) above, 
all divided by the amount at 1(a) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its council tax for the year.  

(f) £973,704 Being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in 
Section 34(1) of the Act (Parish Council Precepts).  

(g) £1,266.68 Being the amount at 2(e) above, less the amount given by 
dividing the amount at 2(f) above by the amount at 1(a) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special item 
relates. 

(h) The amounts below, being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 2(g) above the 
amounts of the special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area 
mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above, calculated by the Council 
in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act as basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which special items relate. 

  Parish 
Aintree Village  
Formby 
Hightown 
Ince Blundell 
Little Altcar 
Lydiate 
Maghull 
Melling 
Sefton 
Thornton 

       £ 
 1,314.78 
 1,271.22 
 1,270.90 
 1,275.16 
 1,275.37 
 1,332.99 
 1,355.53 
 1,283.16 
 1,288.17 
 1,272.17 
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(i) The amounts below being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2(g) and 2(h) above 
by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to 
dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 
  

Property Valuation Band 

Proportion of 
Band D 

A 
6/9 

B 
7.9 

C 
8/9 

D 
9/9 

E 
11/9 

F 
13/9 

G 
15/9 

H 
18/9 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Parish                 

                  

Aintree Village 876.52 1,022.61 1,168.69 1,314.78 1,606.95 1,899.13 2,191.30 2,629.56 

                  

Formby 847.48    988.73 1,129.97 1,271.22 1,553.71 1,836.21 2,118.70 2,542.44 

                  

Hightown 847.27    988.48 1,129.69 1,270.90 1,553.32 1,835.74 2,118.17 2,541.80 

                  

Ince Blundell 850.11    991.79 1,133.48 1,275.16 1,558.53 1,841.90 2,125.27 2,550.32 

                  

Little Altcar 850.25    991.95 1,133.66 1,275.37 1,558.79 1,842.20 2,125.62 2,550.74 

                  

Lydiate 888.66 1,036.77 1,184.88 1,332.99 1,629.21 1,925.43 2,221.65 2,665.98 

                  

Maghull 903.69 1,054.30 1,204.92 1,355.53 1,656.76 1,957.99 2,259.22 2,711.06 

                  

Melling 855.44    998.01 1,140.59 1,283.16 1,568.31 1,853.45 2,138.60 2,566.32 

                  

Sefton 858.78 1,001.91 1,145.04 1,288.17 1,574.43 1,860.69 2,146.95 2,576.34 

                  

Thornton 848.11    989.47 1,130.82 1,272.17 1,554.87 1,837.58 2,120.28 2,544.34 

                  

All Other Parts 
of the 
Council’s Area 

844.45    985.20 1,125.94 1,266.68 1,548.16 1,829.65 2,111.13 2,533.36 

  
(3) it be noted that for the year 2011/2012 the Police Authority and Fire and 

Rescue Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to 
the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:  

  
Property Valuation Band 

Proportion of Band D A B C D E F G H 

  6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Precepting Authority   
  

              

Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Authority 
  

43.18   50.38   57.57   64.77   79.16   93.56 107.95 129.54 

Merseyside Police 
Authority 

97.49 113.73 129.98 146.23 178.73 211.22 243.72 292.46 
  

  
(4) having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2(i) and 3 

above, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, the Council hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of 
Council Tax for the year 2011/2012 for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below:  
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Property Valuation Band 

Proportion of 
Band D 

A B C D E F G H 

  6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Parish                 
  

Aintree Village 1,017.19 1,186.72 1,356.24 1,525.78 1,864.84 2,203.91 2,542.97 3,051.56 

Formby    988.15 1,152.84 1,317.52 1,482.22 1,811.60 2,140.99 2,470.37 2,964.44 

Hightown    987.94 1,152.59 1,317.24 1,481.90 1,811.21 2,140.52 2,469.84 2,963.80 

Ince Blundell    990.78 1,156.90 1,321.24 1,486.16 1,816.42 2,146.68 2,476.94 2,972.32 

Little Altcar     990.92 1,156.06 1,321.21 1,486.37 1,816.68 2,146.98 2,477.29 2,972.74 

Lydiate 1,029.33 1,200.88 1,372.43 1,543.99 1,887.10 2,230.21 2,573.32 3,087.98 

Maghull 1,044.36 1,218.41 1,392.47 1,566.53 1,914.65 2,262.77 2,610.89 3,133.06 

Melling    996.11 1,162.12 1,328.14 1,494.16 1,826.20 2,158.23 2,490.27 2,988.32 

Sefton    999.45 1,166.02 1,332.59 1,499.17 1,832.32 2,165.47 2,498.62 2,998.34 

Thornton    988.78 1,153.58 1,318.37 1,483.17 1,812.76 2,142.36 2,471.95 2,966.34 

All Other Parts of 
the Council’s 
Area 

   985.12 1,149.31 1,313.49 1,477.68 1,806.05 2,134.43 2,462.80 2,955.36 

 
90. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2010/11  

 
There were no changes to the membership of Committees. 
 
91. NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR P. DOWD  

 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher: 
  
"That the Council recognises the concerns expressed in a letter to The Times 
Newspaper of 10 February 2011, by 91 Liberal Democrat Council Group Leaders, 
that the Coalition Government's frontloading of their cuts to local government are 
too big and are proceeding too quickly.  The Council also recognises that the 
Government should deploy all its efforts to help Councils minimise the impact on 
vulnerable communities and frontline services. 
  
Furthermore, the Council would wish to discuss with the Secretary of State how it 
could take on the difficult challenges shared by all levels of government and would 
prefer to do this through dialogue.  Therefore, the Council requests that the three 
MPs for Sefton assist in organising a tripartite meeting with the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government, the three Party Leaders and the MPs 
themselves." 
  
An amendment was then moved by Councillor Robertson and seconded by 
Councillor Parry that the motion be amended by: 
  

the insertion of the text “in the Borough of Sefton” after the words “tripartite 
meeting” in the second paragraph of the motion. 

  
Councillor P. Dowd indicated that he would accept the amendment. 
  
On a show of hands, the Revised Motion was carried and it was 
  
RESOLVED: That 
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That the Council recognises the concerns expressed in a letter to The Times 
Newspaper of 10 February 2011, by 91 Liberal Democrat Council Group Leaders, 
that the Coalition Government's frontloading of their cuts to local government are 
too big and are proceeding too quickly.  The Council also recognises that the 
Government should deploy all its efforts to help Councils minimise the impact on 
vulnerable communities and frontline services. 
  
Furthermore, the Council would wish to discuss with the Secretary of State how it 
could take on the difficult challenges shared by all levels of government and would 
prefer to do this through dialogue.  Therefore, the Council requests that the three 
MPs for Sefton assist in organising a tripartite meeting in the Borough of Sefton 
with the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, the three 
Party Leaders and the MPs themselves. 
 
92. SELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR FOR 2011/12  

 
Further to Minute No. 248 of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 March 2011, the 
Council considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive on proposals for 
the appointment of a Deputy Chair of Council Meetings for 2011/12 instead of a 
Deputy Mayor. 
 
Councillor Robertson indicated that the Cabinet at its meeting held earlier that day 
had recommended that Councillor M. Fearn be elected as the Deputy Chair of 
Council Meetings for 2011/12 at the Annual Council Meeting on 12 May 2011. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-
Browne and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the amendment of Article 5 of the Council Constitution 
to reflect the amended role of Deputy Chair for 2011/12 and to the deletion of the 
payment of a Deputy Mayor's Allowance in the Members' Allowances Scheme. 
 
 
 


